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From: Wilson, Rachel
To: Georgia Brown
Subject: Pound Fast Track - Minutes from todays meeting
Date: 04 July 2025 17:25:22
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Hi Georgia,
 
Thank you for your time earlier today. Here are some notes below with Alisons additional
commentary:
 
Wastewater
 

The model is getting re-run – Alison will query the expected updated model output
availability date
There are concerns about capacity even for lower pressure sewer flows
The preference is gravity (if possible) as low pressure sewer is not compatible with
some industrial activities, and Council cannot prevent pumps from being replaced with
incompatible pump types, which would negatively affect the local network. In the
Mania / Hornby South local pressure sewer limited discharge area, there is a 0.09 l/s/ha
average restriction plus requirement to utilise domestic (residential) sized pumps for
industrial application which are potentially not appropriate for the intended activity.
While gravity would have the same flow restrictions, it will be easier understood by
future land owners. Applicant states the wastewater for this development will not be
able to be managed similarly to how Waterloo Business Park’s wastewater flow
allocations are being managed.
DLS says pump stations are still being investigated.

 
Water

Option 1 is the favoured option by Council, as it is considered that option three has
water quality risks and a high maintenance requirement on a council asset
FW4 fire demand would be achieved with option 3, but the applicant notes purchasers
will need to understand the requirements of the upgrade before proceeding
DLS raised concern with option one is that it does not deal with redundancy (while it
addresses pressure and demand). Redundancy is good to have industrial zones due to
the fire risk nature of some industrial activities.
 

 
Roading

Culvert design seems fine as long as height of the road can be catered for carriageway
and services.
Altered design looks ok noting roundabouts will be assessed in detail at engineering
design phase.
Aiming to reduce the speed limit but can’t guarantee what speed this will be in the



future. Roading design is to cater a 60km/hr speed.
 
 
Alisons further commentary:
 
Also, here are our points about wastewater:
 

1. By providing for a gravity wastewater service, it will be possible to manage the
overall capacity of the development as opposed to strictly regulating the sewer
limit against each lot.  Like Waterloo Business Park, this will enable some
properties to exceed the ‘sewer limit’ set by Council’s sewer limit overlay that
constraints flow to 0.09 L/s/ha. This will not be possible for an LPSS service type
which will require individual consent notices against each lot to strictly control the
LPSS discharge from each individual lot. 

 
2. There is a risk that at low design flows i.e. at 0.09 l/s/ha, the LPSS system will be

undersized or rather a risk that property owners will change pumps / pumping
rates / etc. that will negatively impact the system.  This may result in the need to
restrict the type and number of local pressure sewer pumps that can be deployed. 
In cases such as Hornby South, a consent notice dictates that ‘residential only’
pumps to be used.  Property owners are not happy with this as it is not efficient or
cost effective.  A need has been expressed for the ability to install industrial
(Aquatech) pumps because these pumps operate at higher flow rate.

 
3. Because the local pressure sewer units will be privately owned, Council will have

limited to no control for O&M purposes.  Because Council will be unable to control
the system or maintain it, it will likely require that the LPSS network to remain in
private ownership (same as the Airport) – especially since the LPSS connection will
not be established on road to vest.  Council does not have to take ownership of the
network.   This argument will not hold for a gravity network serviced by a dedicated
wastewater pump station. 

 
Depending on the decisions, the following specific consent conditions to be added:
 

Consent notice of sewer limit at 0.09 l/s/ha
Consent notice for type and size of local pressure sewer pump to limit flow
Allow connection but keep LPSS network private
Flow monitor to be put in place for LPSS discharge

 
Thanks,
 
 
Rachel Wilson 
Senior Planner
Planning Team 5
 

 
 
 



03 941 8650     

Rachel.Wilson@ccc.govt.nz

Te Hononga Civic Offices, 53 Hereford Street, Christchurch

PO Box 73013, Christchurch 8154

ccc.govt.nz

 

 

 
 
 
 

This electronic email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom they are addressed.
The views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of
the Christchurch City Council.
If you are not the correct recipient of this email please advise the sender and delete the email.



From: Keenan, Sheryl
To: Georgia Brown; Wilson, Rachel
Subject: Pound Road Fast-track consent - culvert approval in waterway corridor/overland flow path [Filed 16 Jul 2025 08:07]
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Hi Georgia
 
As noted below, I have taken a very light touch to the review of this culvert in terms of the acceptability of this structure in the waterway channel as I understand the
following matters are being separately addressed:

Waterway asset owner approval including consideration of conveyance requirements – by Selwyn District Council.
Any approval for vesting of the asset in CCC – by CCC’s roading team.
Stormwater discharge and erosion and sediment control matters – addressed separately with my team, through the final consenting and/or ECan as part of
earthworks and/or stormwater discharge processes/approvals.
Any waterway resource consenting needed for these works.

The waterway is not a CCC asset and the culvert will not vest in the Three Waters team at CCC, and therefore in this case, while Bylaw authorisation is required for
this, the assessments relating to the acceptability of this structure placement are being undertaken by other parties.  This approval is therefore subject to all other
relevant approvals being in place.
 
Please consider this email to be authorisation under the Stormwater and Land Drainage Bylaw 2022 (s13-14) for the placement of the culvert (as detailed in the
attached, or subsequent amendment, subject to all other relevant approvals being gained) within the waterway corridor/potential overland flow path.
 
Regards
 
Sheryl Keenan
Planning Engineer – Surface Water
Asset Planning - Stormwater & Waterways

 
 

03 941 5298     

Sheryl.Keenan@ccc.govt.nz

Te Hononga Civic Offices, 53 Hereford Street, Christchurch

PO Box 73014, Christchurch 8154

ccc.govt.nz

 

 

 
From: Georgia Brown <Georgia@novogroup.co.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 3 July 2025 11:46 am
To: StormwaterApprovals <Stormwater.Approvals@ccc.govt.nz>; Wilson, Rachel <Rachel.Wilson@ccc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Pound Rd - FT meeting and culvert details

 
Hi both
 
See attached confirmation from SDC regarding the culvert works. I suspect we still need to speak to CCC roading team too however, @Wilson, Rachel – can you please let me
know who would be best placed to talk to about this?

Thanks,
 
Georgia Brown
Senior Planner
 
M: 021 193 6484 | O: 03 365 5570
E: Georgia@novogroup.co.nz | W: www.novogroup.co.nz
Level 1, 279 Montreal Street | PO Box 365 | Christchurch 8140
 
 

 
Notice: The information in this email is confidential and is intended only for the use of the addressee named above.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, copying or use of this information is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this email in error, please reply to the author by return email, and delete the original message. Thank you.
 

From: Georgia Brown 
Sent: 01 July 2025 08:29
To: StormwaterApprovals ; Wilson, Rachel 
Subject: RE: Pound Rd - FT meeting and culvert details [Filed 01 Jul 2025 08:29]
 
Thanks for the quick feedback, Sheryl. We’ve been in discussions with SDC but will get something in writing for them to provide you with.
 
 
Georgia Brown
Senior Planner
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• As the draft CRPS has not been notified the draft Highly Productive Land maps 
have no legal effect.  

• The planning assessment refers to a future assessment against the CRPS; this 
assessment should be completed and included at the time of lodgement. 

 

Compliance 

• No cut/fill plans provided, this limits the extent to which CRC can currently 
assess the practicality of the staging without understanding which stages will 
have deficit or excess of soil. It’s noted that a cut/fill balance is provisionally 
expected across the site but stage by stage is not elaborated on.  

• Limits proposed for area open at one time but stages have no areas listed to 
understand what might be open at any one time.  

• Need a staging plan or methodology - “substages” mentioned in email but not 
yet provided or detailed. 

• ESCP currently shows stabilised entrances where culverting and over pumping is 
planned for the race, this requires checking and explanation as to how this would 
occur.  

• Multiple soak pits proposed but large areas of open excavations would require 
detailed size calculations. It was questioned why SRP’s were not being 
considered to manage construction phase stormwater? 60 ha is a huge area to 
manage construction phase stormwater for and even with limits of 5ha open at 
any one time – our ESC toolbox states that “They are the most appropriate 
control measure for catchments greater than 0.3 ha.” SRPs have a catchment 
area maximum of 5ha. Soak pits have significant limitations when it comes to 
larger volumes of water, particularly if the soakage rates are exceeded by the 
volumes of water getting directed to them. If there is no established outlet point, 
or emergency spillway as in a SRP then when overwhelmed there will be large 
volumes of sediment laden water that has not had any treatment or chance for 
sediment to drop out of suspension. Batters can erode and or collapse which is 
even less controllable when there is no clear outlet point for water to go.  

• It appears soak pits are proposed adjacent to site entrances with cut off drains 
indicated to cross the stabilised entrances – CRC is concerned that this will not 
work to have a cut off drain crossing a “stabilised entrance” and having soak pits 
adjacent to entrances could cause stability issues in heavy/persistent rain.  

• Silt fence noted to wrap around stage 1 – CRC staff are querying why this is 
needed and what is the risk that a silt fence is protecting against? If it is to 
prevent run-on water, or retain water within the boundary of the stage why not 



Pre-application Advice | 2025 

 

 

consider a bund? That is a huge length of plastic fencing otherwise that needs 
maintenance and repairs.  

• Clarification is required to determine if grey arrows indicate traffic flow or water 
flow direction. 

• Construction of a sediment pond and outlet is mentioned in section 5 of the EMP 
but no outlet is mentioned anywhere else as only soakage is referenced.  

• Please clarify when it states “Proposed stormwater basins for the development 
are not to be used for storing or soaking construction phase stormwater” but it 
appears temporary soak pits are located within these areas in lot 200 and 201. 

• EMP does not show contaminated areas or include the remediation prior to bulk 
earthworks within the construction sequence - If all contaminated areas are 
proposed to be remediated at once prior to bulk works then there is a significant 
area of exposed land not within sequence.  

• There are currently no reticulated services available to the current properties 
(see figure below) which indicates the presence of both consented and 
potentially unconsented on-site wastewater systems, disposal fields and 
drinking water bores. On-site wastewater systems will have contaminated the 
land and this is not included in the DSI. No information is provided as to what is 
proposed to happen with the bores or the systems. 

 

Figure showing wastewater connections near the site, note there are no laterals to 
service the previous and current land users or the proposed subdivision. 
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• Are bores on site proposed to be decommissioned? 
• Removal of on-site wastewater infrastructure? 
• Planning assessment contains conflicting information regarding the presence of 

wetlands (some state yes while others state no) 
• No culvert installation methodology provided 

 

Figure showing water races near the proposed industrial subdivision. 

 

Water Ecology 

• The internal water race has low ecological value, and it is considered that the 
loss of this section will not have a measurable impact on the ecology of the 
connected water races. However, a fish salvage should still be undertaken prior 
to the works to ensure any fish are moved out of the area of works. 

• It is considered the proposed 5m setback along the Barters Road water race is 
appropriate if stormwater is prevented from entering the water race.  

• An erosion and sediment control plan to manage stormwater and overland flows 
should be developed for the construction phase (until the stormwater 
infrastructure is in place). 

• The installed culverts must be consistent with the updated New Zealand Fish 
Passage Guidelines. Reach isolation and a fish salvage will be necessary for this. 
Works will need to be done in such a way to not create sediment discharges into 
the water race. 
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Contaminated Land 

• The investigation references separate contamination investigation reports for 
some of the addresses in the development area however none were provided to 
CRC to review. 

• 2 Barters Road had a pit identified with some concrete blocks. It was proposed 
that the unexpected contamination discovery protocol could manage the pit, 
however it is best practice to investigate the pit and determine if remediation is 
required. This would not constitute unexpected contamination as it was 
identified in the reporting as contaminated.  

• The bund at 94 Barters Road returned a positive bulk asbestos laboratory test. 
This area should be investigated further and remediated/managed appropriately.   

• It was recommended that 111 Pound Road and 40 Hasketts Road have a site 
inspection to determine if a DSI is required. As there were identified HAIL 
activities at 40 Hasketts Road, the need for a DSI is likely. There were a few 
properties in the proposed development area that were not able to be 
investigated or have site inspections by the contaminated land SQEP, deeming 
the investigation inadequate under the contaminated land management 
guidelines (MfE, revised 2021).  

• The potential for HAIL E1 was ruled out due to no observations of asbestos 
containing material in a deteriorated condition, however there wasn’t substantial 
asbestos in soil testing to make this determination. All historical buildings with 
potential ACM and lead-based paint products were not investigated for these 
contaminants of concerns. 

• Some areas, particularly soil underneath burn piles was not accessible for the 
XRF at the time of testing. These areas need to be investigated further.  

• The concerns could be worked into the conditions of the consent and were 
mostly raised in the report too. This indicates some understanding that more 
investigation is required prior to a finalised RAP. This would also inform more 
robust and enforceable conditions.  

 

Please note we have yet to engage feedback from Land Resources, Land Ecology and 
Water and Groundwater Quality.  

 

 



Initial pre-lodgement consultation meeting for Pound Road Industrial Development  

Attendees: 
Asher Cook – DOC 
Dean Christie – Ngāi Tahu Property 
Georgia Brown – Novo Group 
Samantha King – Wildlands 

Date: 17/6/25  

Meeting summary 

The Applicant’s ecologist gave a summary of the lizard surveys completed: 

• The site is flat and predominately covered in pasture and cropland.  
• Southern grass skinks (At Risk – Declining) were confirmed. No other species 

have been confirmed so far. 
• Surveys were not completed at the following properties (no access was 

available) – 111 Pound Road, 14 Hasketts Road, 40 Hasketts Road, 2 Barters 
Road and 7 Pound Road. These are likely to contain lizard habitat and therefore 
will require lizard management. 

• The Ecologist expects a total of 650 – 670 Southern Grass Skinks to require 
relocation. 

• A relocation site has been identified (a wetland area on the Templeton Golf 
Course) 

o Agreement from the Christchurch City Council is still required. 
• Lizard surveying is yet to be completed at the release site 

o This is planned for early spring  
o Artificial Cover Objects will be used. 

• On-site remediation is planned to create habitat connectivity. 
• A lizard management plan is currently being prepared for the site in order to 

address potential adverse effects from site development.  

The applicant was provided with the following guidance on applying for Wildlife 
Approvals under the Fast-Track Act: Guidance for applying for a wildlife approval. 

 

 



 

The information contained in this document, including the intellectual property, is confidential and proprietary to Kūkūwai Consulting Ltd.  It may be 
used by the persons to whom it is provided for the stated purpose for which it is provided and must not be imparted to any third person without 
prior written approval from Kūkūwai Consulting Ltd. Kūkūwai reserves all legal rights and remedies in relation to any infringement of its right in 
respect of its confidential information. © 2025. 

  
 

 
 
Asher Cook 

Senior Permissions Advisor 

Te Papa Atawhai | Department of Conservation 

PO Box 10 420 

Wellington 6143 

 

 

8th July 2025 

 

 

RE: Review of lizard management documentation for a Fast-Track Application for an Industrial Development at Pound 

Road, Christchurch 

 

The Department of Conservation has engaged Kūkūwai Consulting Ltd to undertake a technical review of an Assessment 

of Ecological Effects (AEE) and a Lizard Management Plan (LMP) that have been prepared by Wildland Consultants Ltd, 

on behalf of the Applicant NTP Development Holdings Limited. The review of the AEE focused on sections that were 

relevant to indigenous lizards only, as this report contains information on the identification of lizard values, lizard survey 

methods, survey results and recommendations. These sections informed the LMP (still in draft stage), which has been 

developed specifically to address and manage adverse ecological impacts associated with lizard fauna within the project 

area.   

 

This review seeks to evaluate the proposed lizard management strategy within the context of best practice requirements 

in accordance with the Department of Conservation’s Key Principles for Lizard Salvage and Transfer (DOC, 2019)1. The 

review also evaluates whether the proposed management strategy is in-line with DOC’s recommended approach to tailor 

mitigation activities (plus offsets and compensation) to achieve a ‘No-net-loss’ of lizards (DOC, 2018)2. Each (relevant) 

section of the AEE and LMP has been reviewed and evaluated against a suite of criteria that are provided alongside this 

memo in spreadsheet format, labelled as ‘LMP Checklist_Pound Road’.  

 

The format of this memo combines the lizard assessment, survey and management planning information from both 

reports and provides a brief overview and commentary of the following assessments and/or management activities: 

 

 Desktop and field surveys 

 Assessment of effects  

 Discussion of the effects management hierarchy 

 Proposed mitigation strategy 

 Identification and justification of an appropriate lizard release site 

 Identification of risk and contingencies 

 Inclusion of additional mitigating activities 

 Additional information to request from the Applicant’s Specialist 

 

 
1 Department of Conservation Lizard TAG (2019). Key principles for lizard salvage and transfer in New Zealand. Department of Conservation Lizard 

Technical Advisory Group publication, Department of Conservation, Wellington, New Zealand. 23 pp 
2 Department of Conservation Lizard TAG (2018). Guidelines and model for producing management plans 

for New Zealand lizards. Department of Conservation Lizard Technical Advisory Group publication, Department of Conservation, Wellington, New 
Zealand. 8 pp 



 

 

Desktop and field surveys 

 

A comprehensive desktop assessment was made during the AEE stage of planning. Appropriate species were identified 

with a reasonable limit of 20km and 20 years for Bioweb Herpetofauna Database records. A likelihood of presence 

assessment was made regarding each species, with a good explanation to support the assessment. This was followed by 

a robust field survey that was undertaken late in the approved lizard survey season (late April – early May), which was 

acknowledged as potentially having an influence on survey results. Survey devices were deployed intensively throughout 

a range of habitat types across accessible properties within the project area, with the required six-week settle-in duration 

of equipment observed. Inspections of survey devices were undertaken on six occasions during good weather conditions 

as would be expected.  

 

Results are discussed in terms of the significance of the population of Southern grass skink (Oligosoma aff. polychroma 

Clade 5; At Risk-Declining) with recommended management outlined within the AEE and developed in the LMP. 

 

Assessment of Effects 

 

The potential effects of development activities on lizards are correctly identified, although important impacts pertaining 

to competitive pressures (within and between species) are omitted from the list and discussion in the AEE. With several 

hundred lizards potentially being moved into adjacent habitats that will be subject to on-going restoration disturbance 

for at least five years, competitive impacts should be acknowledged.  

 

The effects management hierarchy is discussed in Section 6 of the LMP, acknowledging that avoidance measures will not 

be possible for this project. To minimise impacts associated with the project, an on-going site management regime is 

recommended to ensure that lizard values do not increase through the site. Suggestions to ensure that intensive grazing 

is sustained are sensible given the potential for lizards to rapidly increase in range if grasslands become rank.  Overall, 

the assessment of the range and level of effects are appropriate and consistent with the assessment framework as per 

the Ecological Impact Assessment (EcIA) guidelines (EIANZ, 2018) used by New Zealand consultants.  

 

Management of Effects 

 

Lizard salvage: tools and methods 

 

The LMP provides the proposed strategy to mitigate the impacts that are identified within the AEE. A robust lizard salvage 

is the main activity proposed. The results of the baseline survey have informed an assessment of lizard numbers that may 

be salvaged from each of the sites within the entire project footprint, noting a conservative approach has been taken for 

estimates where surveys were unable to be undertaken (due to access constraints). Lizard salvage effort is clearly defined 

within parameters for the number of devices to be used, duration of trapping and manual search hours. Trap intensity is 

defined at 5-10m spacings which is appropriate to ensure that a device is placed within the home range of each lizard 

within a habitat. The trap types proposed are appropriate and reference the approved and standardized monitoring 

document used by herpetologists. Overall, the description of the tools that will be used to salvage lizards and the 

methods described to ensure they are being applied appropriately are suitable for the species and the site.  Additional 

considerations that have been identified appropriately within the LMP include seasonal and climatic constraints to 

ensure that lizards are not salvaged outside of the approved October – April timeframe or during poor weather conditions 

that would reduce detectability. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Lizard release: site selection  

 

The proposed release site is in the adjacent Templeton Golf Club, comprising a 2.2ha area of unmaintained weedy 

habitat. Table 6 of the LMP identifies each of the criteria that must be met in order for a release site to be considered as 

suitable. In general, the proposed release site is a good option as it does fulfill several criteria and activities can be 

undertaken to address those that it does not fulfill.  A good level of detail is provided regarding the activities to bring this 

site in-line with requirements; namely, predator management, pest plant management, enhancement planting with 

lizard friendly species and the construction of a comprehensive network of refuge stack made from woody debris and 

rocks.  At this stage, a baseline survey is scheduled for Spring 2025 to determine if Southern grass skink is present within 

the proposed release site and at what estimated density. These findings will determine if an alternative release site is 

required. It is noted that the release site must be agreed upon by Christchurch City Council, as the golf club lease the land 

off them. A memorandum of understanding has been suggested between council and the golf club, and this will need to 

be confirmed as a requirement of the fast-track approval process.  

 

Three alternative release sites have been identified:  The LMP 

proposes to use one or more of these sites in the event that i) Templeton Golf Club site-preparation has not been 

completed and salvaged lizards from Year 1 require an alternative site, ii) If resident lizards at the golf club are likely to 

exceed high density and consequently cannot support more lizards, or iii) if lizard capture numbers exceed the receiving 

capacity of the golf club.  The LMP acknowledges the three alternative sites have differing carrying capacities and 

enhancement requirements but does not expand upon what is needed, or how many additional lizards could be 

supported within the context of existing lizard communities and their available resources.  This is considered as a critical 

information gap in order to assess the suitability of these alternative sites if required for use. 

 

Risks and Contingencies 

 

A range of risks are clearly identified and appropriate associated contingency actions presented. Solutions include an 

Incidental Discovery Protocol, extensions to trapping efforts, intensification of predator control and modifications to the 

release site. Report updates may be required if an alternative release site is required, pending the results of the baseline 

survey at Templeton Golf Club. 

 

Additional Mitigation Activities 

 

Additional activities to monitor lizard establishment, pest animal suppression and planting establishment are described 

with key objectives identified to determine whether salvage and restoration efforts have been successful. These are good 

solutions to the usual challenges associated with post-salvage monitoring. In general, lizard monitoring programmes 

should be flexible, adaptive and closely tied in with salvage outcomes to ensure that objectives and benefits are 

appropriately balanced against impacts.  

 

Additional information to request from the Applicant’s Specialist 

 

1. Can Table 7 of the LMP be expanded upon to include when lizard salvage will commence within the context of 

release site restoration efforts (i.e., Year zero, year one, year two etc.). 

2. Please provide further details regarding how resident lizards at the release site will be protected from impacts 

(disturbance and habitat reduction) associated with pest plant management that will remove c.0.82ha of weedy 

habitats within the 2.2ha release area.  

3. Please provide an estimate of ‘very high density’ populations that would render Templeton Golf Club unsuitable 

to receive hundreds of additional lizards (i.e., estimates of 500+, 1000+ etc). 

4. Herbicide impacts remain largely unstudied with respect to indigenous lizards, and consequently application 

should avoid the potential to overlap with lizard foraging and activity. It is recommended that herbicide 

application timings be reconsidered with a preference to application during overcast, warm conditions (with a 



 

 

slight breeze) that avoid the peak activity times of lizards. This will reduce the likelihood of lizards coming into 

contact with herbicide on foliage, and a light wind will speed up drying time.  

5. Please provide further information regarding the staging of rock and wood stack refuges. Table 7 shows that 

rock and wood piles for all stages of salvage will be constructed in a single event prior to Year Zero.  Please clarify 

whether additional refuges will be constructed each subsequent year of salvage in order to facilitate the release 

of each group of 5-10 lizards salvaged into refuges that are free of resident competitors.  

6. Please provide confirmation that Christchurch City Council and Templeton Golf Club approve the proposed 

release site and corresponding activities (pest plant control, pest animal control, enhancement planting and 

maintenance for five years). 

7. Release site alternatives: Please provide additional detail for each of the suggested alternative locations for 

release: Kowhai Grove, Kowhai Solar Farm and Weedons Ross Road. 

a. Please expand Table 6 or provide additional tables to demonstrate how each alternative site fulfills the 

release criteria based on Principle 6 of DOC’s salvage guidelines. 

b. Please provide an estimate of lizard numbers that each site could potentially receive if they are required 

c. Please provide a map of each alternative site. 

d. Please provide confirmation that landowner approval can be obtained for each site. 

e. Please provide details of additional mitigation that would be required to bring each site in line with 

requirements (i.e., predator control, pest plant management, enhancement planting, additional 

refugia). 

 

Conclusions and general comments 

 

The lizard survey and corresponding management plan prepared by Wildland Consultants for the Pound Road Industrial 

Development project provides a high level of effort, consideration and detail that are consistent with the expectations 

and requirements of DOC’s guidelines for this type of specialized ecological work. The baseline survey was robust, despite 

being undertaken at the very end of the approved season.  The subsequent recommendations for management provide 

a well-considered approach that provisions for the relevant species detected and describes a salvage approach that is 

appropriate in terms of methods, tools, duration and intensity. Several detailed tables provide clear parameters for a 

range of assessments regarding habitat suitability, impact to lizards, prescribed effort level, risks and solutions.   

 

The key information gaps are around the proposed releases site(s) and their capacity to receive additional lizards.  There 

remains a level of uncertainty around whether Templeton Golf Club is suitable to receive up to 650 additional lizards, and 

this information will not be available until baseline surveys are completed, likely October or November 2025. 

Consequently, the high-level overview of the alternative release sites does not contain sufficient information to make a 

well-informed assessment of suitability.  Therefore, the same level of detail should also be provided for the three 

contingency sites.  Confirmation of landowner approval must also be demonstrated for all four proposed release sites.  

 

It is anticipated that once the above questions and information gaps are addressed that this LMP will provide enough 

detail to complete the assessment in accordance with fast-track legislation requirements. Thereafter, it is considered that 

this LMP will appropriately mitigate impacts to lizards in accordance with best practice objectives and guidelines.  

 

For any further questions regarding this review, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 







 
 

3. The modelling also indicates that in 2038 (without the development), this intersection will be operating with further 

delays, with a Level of Service (LoS) E in the AM peak and D in the PM peak. Therefore, the development and 

associated increase in traffic generation will further impact on this existing issue.  

Mr. Fuller noted that to address existing and future capacity and safety concerns, an additional right turn lane from 

Pound Road to SH1 and an additional southbound lane on Pound Road to Waterloo Road would be required.  It 

was also clarified that no additional lanes are required on SH1 itself, as the additional Pound Road lanes provide 

sufficient additional capacity at the intersection as a whole. 

We noted that it is unclear when exactly (between now and 2038) this upgrade would be required, but in order to 

provide sufficient time for NZTA to plan, fund and implement the upgrade, a consent condition is to be proposed 

(volunteered) as part of the Fast Track application that precludes the issuing of titles for any lots within the 

development until 31 December 2027 in order to sufficiently delay subsequent site development and traffic.  

NZTA emphasised that the general principle underlying its standard practice in these circumstances is for the 

developer to mitigate effects generated by its proposal. As such the abovementioned condition is not fit for purpose. 

Furthermore, while avenues exist within the NLTP, and RLTP framework for the applicant to advance the case for 

intersection upgrades there is currently no way for NZTA to prioritise any upgrade within the time frames anticipated 

by the condition.  

4. We understood (from James), that the additional right turn lane from Pound Road to SH1 and additional southbound 

lane on Pound Road to Waterloo Road could be implemented within the boundaries of the designation and land 

owned by NZTA / Council (no land acquisition or designations required), and therefore this design solution should 

be relatively easy to implement, and therefore timing and funding are the key issues from NZTA’s perspective.   

This assumption is based on the plan provided by Novo group – NZTA has not independently verified that sufficient 

room exists within current road boundaries for the required intersection upgrades. Furthermore, the plan provided 

does not actually show it is possible to accommodate two vehicles tracking side by side in the intersection area 

which would be critical to the proposed layout actually functioning and mitigating any effect, 

5. In terms of timing, we understand NZTA wants to ensure that any design solution can be implemented within an 

appropriate timeframe, accounting for when the development will generate traffic.   We understood from James that 

the proposed delay to the issue of titles (as noted in the condition described above) was likely to be sufficient for 

NZTA.  

James stated that NZTA could not undertake any design in this NLTP (2024-2027). There followed some discussion 

around the rate of development and that development wasn’t likely to be complete / at 100%, until around 

2038. NZTA considers that the title issue time frame is unworkable without some constraint built into it via an 

acceptable side agreement between the Developer and NZTA to link site use and development to the funding and 

implementation of any required intersection upgrade.  

6. In terms of funding, we understand that NZTA want to ensure that the developer/applicant (NTP Development 

Holdings Limited) pays its appropriate share of costs for mitigating its impacts on this intersection.    We noted that 

as this intersection requires an upgrade irrespective of this development, the principal cost imposed by the applicant 

would be the potential bringing forward of works that might not otherwise be required until 2038 (at the latest) and 

that this entails a financing cost (in terms of the cost of bringing forward funding).  

Based on NZTA comments on points 3 to 5 above, NZTA is not in agreement with the inferences made and 

conclusions drawn in this comment.  



 
 

7. Other parts of the road network (beyond the State Highway and intersection noted above) are within the jurisdiction 

of the Council and in that regard, the applicant has engaged / is engaging with Council transport staff on the relevant 

matters.   

Noted 

8. Any additional upgrade works at the Pound Road /SH1 intersection (e.g. a fourth arm to service development to 

the south), is uncertain and speculative at this time. 

Agreed 

9. KiwiRail interests in this intersection and their rail corridor should be addressed directly to/with KiwiRail. 

Agreed, noting contact details for KiwiRail have been passed to Nick Fuller – Novo Group 

 

Conclusion 

Once again, thank you for the opportunity to have some early input into this significant proposal. We hope that the input 

offered will be of assistance in optimizing your proposal and mitigating any potential adverse transport related effects on the 

Christchurch transport network.  

 

However, to do so, the developer must mitigate the adverse transport effects generated by the development. In the absence 

of any wider programmed upgrade works at the Pound Road / SH 1 intersection, for the foreseeable future, any intersection 

upgrade or part thereof, necessary to mitigate the effects of the development, is the financial responsibility of your client.  

  

If you have any queries regarding the above or wish to discuss matters further, please feel free to contact the Environmental 

Planning team at environmentalplanning@nzta.govt.nz. 

  

Yours sincerely, 

 

B.W.Hawkins 

Bruce Hawkins 

Senior Planner   

Poutiaki Taiao / Environmental Planning, System Design, on behalf of NZ Transport Agency Waka Kotahi. 

  

  

  

 

 

  

Enclosed:   

• Attachment 1: Initial NZTA Commentary 

• Attachment 2: Applicant Response 
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Attachment 2 Applicant Response 

 



 
 

 



 

 

Tēnā koe Tallulah,  

 

 

Pound Road Industrial Development – Pre-lodgement consultation under the Fast-
track Approvals Act 2024 (FTAA) 

Thank you for your correspondence dated 7 July 2025 in relation to Ngāi Tahu Property 
Development Holdings intention to lodge a substantive application for a listed project under 
the Fast-track Approvals Act 2024 (FTAA) in respect of the Pound Road Industrial 
Development project. 

As you are aware, the Ministry for the Environment (the Ministry) is the “relevant administering 
agency” for approvals relating to the Resource Management Act 1991 (RMA) and Exclusive 
Economic Zone and Continental Shelf (Environmental Effects) Act 2012 (EEZ Act) under the 
FTAA.  

We have received the information you provided on 7 July 2025. As part of your substantive 
application, you will need to provide an assessment of the project against any relevant national 
policy statement, national environmental standards and if relevant the New Zealand Coastal 
Policy Statement. The Ministry has prepared the following summary on the national direction 
made under the RMA, for your consideration. 

National Direction  

Under the RMA, the government can create national direction to support local authorities’ 
decision making under the RMA and develop a nationally consistent approach to resource 
management issues. This is typically done where an issue is of national importance, or 
involves significant national benefits or costs, or where necessary to give effect to other 
government policy or regulation. There are several types of national direction, including 
national policy statements and national environmental standards.  

National Policy Statements (NPS) 

National Policy Statements are instruments issued under section 52(2) of the RMA. An NPS 
is a vehicle for the government to prescribe objectives and policies for matters which are 
relevant to sustainable management. All National Policy Statements currently in force are 
published on the Ministry’s website and links are provided in the table below. It is 
recommended that you consider the relevance of each NPS to your project. If you are seeking 
an RMA approval, then under section 13(4)(y)(i) and schedule 5 paragraph 2 of the FTAA your 
application must include an assessment of your project against any relevant NPSs. Refer to 
the National Policy Statements linked below. 

National Policy Statement Description 









From: Luc Le Roux
To: Georgia Brown
Subject: Re: Paparua Water Race
Date: 01 July 2025 11:53:51
Attachments: image003.png

image005.png

Hi Georgia,

I confirm that SDC approves the installation of a new culvert over the water race.
Minimum size 450mm diameter and subject to CCC's vehicle crossing requirements + Ecan
requirements/applicable consents.

Kind regards,
Luc

From: Georgia Brown <Georgia@novogroup.co.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, July 1, 2025 11:50 AM
To: Luc Le Roux <Luc.LeRoux@selwyn.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Paparua Water Race

You don't often get email from georgia@novogroup.co.nz. Learn why
this is important

Hi Luc,
 
I am the planner working with Todd on this project.
 
I understand based on the below that you are largely happy for the installation of the
culverts? For completeness, so that we can advise CCC and ECan (who we are also in
discussion with for the project), could you confirm that SDC approve the installation of the
culverts, subject to meeting the below (min diameter of 450mm), and other standard
procedures (ESCP, necessary ECan consents, fish salvage etc).
 
Kind Regards,
Georgia
 
Georgia Brown
Senior Planner

 
M:  021 193 6484  |  O: 03 365 5570   
E: Georgia@novogroup.co.nz  |  W: www.novogroup.co.nz
Level 1, 279 Montreal Street  |  PO Box 365  |  Christchurch 8140 

 
 



 
Notice: The information in this email is confidential and is intended only for the use of the addressee named above.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, copying or use of this information is strictly
prohibited.
If you have received this email in error, please reply to the author by return email, and delete the original message. Thank you.

 
From: Luc Le Roux <Luc.LeRoux@selwyn.govt.nz>
Sent: 01 July 2025 11:15
To: Todd Inness <Todd.Inness@dls.co.nz>
Cc: Surface Waters <SurfaceWaters@selwyn.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Paparua Water Race

 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Davie Lovell-Smith. DO NOT click on
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe.
Hi Todd,
 
Correct, no water race closures will currently be accepted. Water race to remain.
 
Any new culverts over this specific race to be minimum diameter size of 450mm. 
 
Of note: the men's prison above is undertaking expansion soon and this will include the
realignment of the race throughout their site and the installation of new upsized culverts.
May be beneficial to touch base with them so you could potentially align your works when
the race is temporarily shut down. Fish survey and relocation/holding is a requirement so
could also share this with them to save on costs and approvals.
 
Kind regards,
Luc  
 
 

From: Todd Inness <Todd.Inness@dls.co.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, July 1, 2025 8:57 AM
To: Luc Le Roux <Luc.LeRoux@selwyn.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Paparua Water Race
 
Morning Luc,
 
Following up on the below.
Would you please be able to come back to me?
 
Regards,

Todd Inness | Associate
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Confidentiality: The information contained in this email message may be legally privileged and confidential. If the reader of this message is not the
intended recipient, please notify us immediately and destroy the original.

 
From: Todd Inness
Sent: Monday, 16 June 2025 2:22 pm
To: Luc Le Roux <luc.leroux@selwyn.govt.nz>
Subject: Paparua Water Race
 
Good afternoon Luc,
 
You may recall a discussion we had a while ago regarding a section of the Paparua Water Race
along Barters Road (see snip below).
At the time you mentioned there was no intention of SDC to close this section of water race in the
near future.
 
Would you please be able to confirm this is still the case?
 



 
Regards,

Todd Inness | Associate

 
    PLANNING    SURVEYING    ENGINEERING

116 Wrights Road, Addington, Christchurch | P (03) 379 0793 | M 027 213 9895 | www.dls.co.nz   
Confidentiality: The information contained in this email message may be legally privileged and confidential. If the reader of this message is not the
intended recipient, please notify us immediately and destroy the original.

 
Luc Le Roux
Surface Water Environmental Engineer
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